IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT R
FOR THE, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS KA &
BASTERN DIVISION My, W, Pes 4
ﬁ)’g’@ ‘s e

In re: Case No. 02 B 02474 S Gy Wy My
(Jointly Administered) &, v
Chapter 11 T 4_6"53 o

KMART CORPORATION, et al. G g

Debtors. HEARING DATE:  January 27, 2004

Time:  2:00 p.m,

)
)
)
)
) Hon, Susan Pierson Sonderby
)
)
)
)} Objection Deadline:  January 23, 2004

THE KMART CORPORATION JOINT FEE
REVIEW COMMITTEE REFPORT REGARDING
CERTAIN FINAL FEE APPLICATIONS

The Kmart Corporation Joint Fee Review Cormmittee (the “Committee”) established in the above-
caplioned cases of Kmart Corporation and certain of its subsidiaries and affiliates (collectively, “Kimart™),
hereby submits this report (the “Fee Report™) with respect to the Final Fee Applications (the
“Applications”} filed by those certain professionals (the “Professionals™) and the request for reimbursement
of expenscs by certain committee members (the “Committes Members™) listed on the Notice of Heaning
on Final Fee Applications, which Notice is attached hereto as Exhibir A.

L. On March 20, 2002, this Court entered an Order Pursuant to 11 U.5.C. §§ 105(a) and
331 Establishing a Joint Fee Review Committee (the “Joint Fee Review Order”). In accordance withthe

Joint Fee Review Order, there are five (5) voting members of the Committee: (i) Ira Bodenstein, the United

States Trustee for the Northern District of Tllinois; (i) William Crowley, the Representalive ofthe Financial




Institutions Committee; (iif) Gary Shapiro, the represeniative of the Official Unsecured Creditors
Committeg; (iv) James E. Defebaugh, Kmart's represcntative; and (v} Tom Zielecki, Kmart’s
representative. On June 3, 2003, the Court entered an Order Under 11 U.5.C. §327(a) Authorizing the
LEmployment and Retention of Stuart, Maue, Mitchell & James, Ltd. (“Stuart Maue™) as the Fee Examiner
in these cases (the “Stuart Maue Retention Order™).

2. The Committee, in consultation with Stuart Maue, developed the Kmart Billing and
Expense Cuuidelines (hereinafter referred to as the “Expensc Guidelines”, and, collectively, the “Cnudelines™)
to assist the Committee in reviewing the compensation and expense reimbursement requests. A copy of
the Guidelines is attached hereto as Exhibit B, The Commultee believes that these Guidelines are
consistent with case law, as well as local rules.

3. The Commiltec dirccted Stuart Maue to review the Applications filed by Professionals
requesting reimbursement of fees on an hourly basis for compliance with these Guidelines, Stuart Mau.e
did not review the Applications filed by Professionals requesting reimbursement of fees on a flat fee basis.
Stuart Maue submitted all reports to the Committee by September 15, 20034 On September 22, 2003,
the Committee met in Chicago to discuss the reports. At this meeting, each Professional’s report was
discussed, areas of concern were identified as well as any further information required by the Committec.
By letters dated as of October 6, 2003, the Commiliee advised the Professionals of its concerns regarding
their Applications, and, further, requested thateach Professional submit anexpense allidavit, which affidawit

attested to the firm’s compliance with the Expense Guidelines (the “Expense Affidavit”). The Professionals

On November 30, 2003, Stuart Maue also submitted these reports to the Coutt.

2



were also given the opporlunity to obtain the complete Stuart Maue report, including extubits, for their
Application.

4. On Novcml:;cr 17, 2003, the Committee mel with each houtly rate Professional to discuss
the Stuart Maue report, their responses to the October 6, 2003 Ictter, as well as the Expensc Affidavits,
There were also various additionaldiscussions and meetings between the Professionals and the Commmttee.
As a result of these meetings, the Commiltec reached a number of settlements, which settlements were
approved by this Court on December 17, 2003, Sincc that date, the Committee has reached the followng

additional settlements?

A. Winston & Strawn (“Winston™)

Winston is requesting $2,373,287.85 in fees and $257,057.52 in expenses. Winston
subrmitted an Expense Affidavit to the Commiltee attcsting to its compliance with the Expense Guidelines
except for $3,850.34 for working meals, $1,102.48 for out-of-town lodging which exceeded the rate
presumed reasonable inthe Guidelines, and $199.82 for businessmeals. The Sutart Mauc report indicates
there is significant time expense incurred for vaguely described tasks, lumped entries, multiple attendance,
potential duplication of efforl and the stewardship investigation. The Committes recommends that

Winston's fees be reduced by $204,764.80 and its expenses be reduced by $5,152.64 as an appropriate

o
The agreements between the Commitlee and the Professionals which arc recommended to the
Court in this Fee Report are in settlement of all issues regarding the Applications, subject o final
approval by this Court. The Professionals reserve the right to request payment of all fecs and
expenses in the event that the Applications, as modified by this Report, are not approved by this
Court. In such event, these settlemnents become null and void.

3




compromise of all issues regarding Winston's foes and expenses. Winston has agreed to these reductions.
Accordingly, the Committee respectfully recommends to the Court that Winston be awarded final
compensation in the amount of $2,168,523.02 and cxpenses in the amount of $251,904.88.
B. Saybrook ita ® b

Saybrook is requesting $1,192,258.06 in fees and $93,504.88 m expenses. Saybrook
submitted an Expense Affidavil atlesting to its compliance with the Expense Guidelnes except for
$5,000.00 for certain expenses. Saybrook’s compensation for services included a monthly financial
advisory foe of $150,000.00, which was payable beginning July 1, 2002, through January 17, 2003 and
a one-time $150,000.00 dug diligenee fee. As Saybrook was a flat fee Professional, Stuart Maue did not
review its Application. The Committee, however, has reviewed the Saybrook Application for
tcasonablencss, The Committee recommends that Saybrook’s fees be reduced by $47,690.00 and its
expenses be reduced by $5,000.00 as anappropriate compromise of all issues regarding Saybrook’s fees
and expenses. Saybrook has agreed to these reductions. Accordingly, the Committee respectfully
recommends to the Court that Saybrook be awarded final compensation in the amount of $1,144,568.06

and expenses in the amount of $88,504.88,

5. The Committee also reviewed the expense requests of the Committee Members. The
Unsecured Creditors’ Committee Members are requesting $172,247.00 mexpenscs and the Official Equity
Commiltee Members are requesting $75,195.97 in cxpenses. These Members vohumteered their time and
expertise to assist in these cases and their service on the commuittees is appreciated. The Committee notes

that there are certain discrepancies i the expense requests from the Expense Guidelines. However, the

4



Comrmities finds themto be de minimis. Accordingly, the Committee respectfilly recommends to the Court
that the Unsecured Creditors’ Committee’s expense request of $172,247.00 and the Official Equity
Committee’s expense request of $75,195.97 be awarded in full.

6. As of the date of the filing of this report, the Committee has not resolved its concerns
reparding the PriceWaterhouseCoopers LIP and the Rockwood Gemini Advisors Applications. Al the
January 27, 2004 Hearing on the Applications, the Commuttee will advise the Court of the status of any
sertlement discussions, and, ifappropriate, willrequest a briefing schedule on the filng of objections to these
remnaining Applications,

7. Attached hereto as Axhibit C 15 a chart setting forth the recommendations of the
Committes, After considering a draft of this Fee Report, the Committee adopted this Fee Report and the
recommendations contained herein,

DATED: Chicago, Illinois

LB 2004

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

PR

IRA RODENSTEIN

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
Attorney ID No. 03126857

Office of the U.S. Trustee

227 West Monroe Street, Suite 3350
Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 886-57%5




[N THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOS - o7 i
LBASTERN DIVISION ST
e o P dt

In re: y  ChapferH "%
KMART CORPORATION, ct al., ) Casc No. 02 B 02474
}  (Joinily Administered)
Debtors. )
) Honorable Susan Picrson Sonderby
oy oy, )
UNITED S177e0 mrqh} 'y )
NORTBE by o1 SO ) Hearing Date: January 27, 2004
AN o ¢ Hrid ) Hearing Time: 2:00 p.m.
TAN b & oy }  Objection Deadline: January 23, 2004
KENNETY 5

GARDNGR, CLEF
PSRt _ 3R ERK

NOTICE OF HEARING ON FINAL FEE APPLICATIONS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January 27, 2004 at 2:00 p.m., in the
courtroom of the Honorable Susan Picrson Sonderby, United States Bankrupiey Judge, Everetl
MeKinley Dirksen Courthouse, 219 South Dearborn Street, Chicago, Ulinois 60604, Courtroom
642 ("the Bankruptcy Court"), or as soon thereaficr as counsel may be heard, a hearing will be
held (o consider the Final Fee Applications (the "Applications™) for allowance of compensation
and reimbursement of expenses filed by cerlain professionals retained in the above-captioned
cascs, and reimbursement of cxpenses by certain committee members, as set forth below:

Application and Nature of Representation Final Sums Requested
Final Application of the Members of the Oificial Expenses: $172,247.00

Clommittee ol Unsecured Creditors for
Reimbursement of Expenses (Dockel No. 15708)

Filed by OTTERBOURG, STEINDLER, HOUSTON,
& ROSEN, P.C.

WINSTON & STRAWN Fees: $2,373,287.85

Atiomeys for the Official Commiliee of Expenses: $257,057.52
Unsecured Creditors (Docket No. 13709)

SAYBROOK CAPITAL LLC Feos: $1,192,258.06

Financial Advisors to the Official Commilice ol Expenses: $93,504.88

Bquily Sceurity Holders (Docket No. 15696)

Final Application of the ((Ticial Commillee of Fquity Expenses: §75,195.97
Security Holders for Reimbursement of Expenses
meurred by Members of the Official Committee of
Security Holders (Docket No. 15693)
Filed by GOL.DBERG, KOHN, BELL, BLACK,
ROSENBLOOM & MORITZ, LTD.

229 2.DOC

EXHIBIT A

P ENNNNNNN_————————_ AN R




PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP Fees: $11,984,452.80
Financial Advisors for Kmart Corporation (Dockel No. [5717)  Expenses: $1,131,957.45

ROCKWOOD GEMINT ADVISORS Foes: $2,851,571.25
Real Estate Advisor (o the Deblory (Docket No. 15811) Expenscs: $517,2688.58

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that copics of the Applications and ali
pleadings and orders of the Bunkruplcy Court arc publicly available, along with the docket and
other case and court information, al the Bankrupiey Court's general websile address:

hilp:/Awww.ilnb, uscourts.eov,

PI.LEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Joint Fee Review Committes’s
report will be filed on or before January 16, 2003, This report is available upon request from the
undersipned counsel for Kimart Corporation, or available for review at the following websites:

hitp:/iwww.iInb uscourts.pov and jips//www trumbullgroup. convkmartindex. bim.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any parly in inferest objecting to the
Applications shall file objections no later than January 23, 2004. Objections must be submitted
in writing to the Everett McKinley Dirksen Courthouse, 219 South Dearbom Streel, Chicago,
Illinois 60604. A copy of any objection must be submitted directly to the chambers of the
Honorable Susan Pierson Sonderhy and served so as to be received by 4:00 p.m. Central
Standard timc on such date by; (i) the undersigned counsel for Kmart Corporation, Atta.:
William J. Barrett: (ii) counscl for the Official Commiltec of Unsccured Creditors, Otterbourg,
Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C., 230 Park Avcnue, 29" Floor, New York, New York 10169
(Attn: Glenn B, Rice, Bisq.) and Winston & Strawn, 35 West Wacker Drive, 40" Floor, Chicago,
Mineis 60601(Attn: Matthew Botica, Esq.); (ifi)} counsel for the Official Commitiee of Financial
Institutions, Joues, Day, Reavis & Pogue, 77 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, [llinois 60601 (Atm:
Panl E. Harner, Esq.): {(iv) counsel for the Official Committee of Equily Holders, Goldberg,
Kohn, Bell, Black, Rosenbloom & Moritz, Lid., 55 East Monroc Street, Suile 3700, Chicago,
Tliinois 60603 (Attn: Randall L. Klein, Esq.); and (v) the Office of the United Stales Trustee, 227
Wesl Monroe, Suite 3350, Chicago, [llinois 60606 (Atln: Kathryn Gleason, Esq.). Only those
objections made in wriling and timcly filed and received will be considered by the Bankruptey
Court at the January 27, 2004 Hearing,

January 6, 2004 KMART CORPzRATIDN
Bwv: w /

Onc of its Atygmeys

William J. Barrett (6206424)
Barack Fearrazzano Kirsehbaum
Porlinan & Nagelbarg L1C

333 West Wacker Drive, Suite 2700
Chicago, 1I. 60606

Telephone: (312)629-5170
Facsimile: (312) 984-3150

2005020 _2.IXM T




Andrew N, Goldman
Wilmer, Culler & Pickering
399 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 230-8800
Facsimile: (212) 230-888R

Attorncys for Kmart Corporation

2002 2,000




KMART BILLING AND EXPENSE GUIDELINES

= Over 14 hours — Skadden, Arps
{1 Owver 10 hours — All other professionals

=| Under 10 hrs/month

——1 ¥ hourly rate

—= 5% or less of overall fees

- | Will be reviowed for reasonabteness

EXHIBIT B

|1 Mot retmbursed

Wil be reviewed for regsonableness

"1 1 hour increments or more of lumped time will be reviewed

Will be reviewed for reasonableness

Professionals will be requested to comrect any mistakes

i T e




Guidelines

| 10¢/page

3 Incoming faxes not reimbursed. Quigoing faxes reimbursed at actual
1 cost.

‘| Coach fare

$250/night — Chicago
—| $350/night — New York

Mot reimbursed

1 Mot reimbursed

Mot reimbursed

-| Actual expenses up to $100/day

7 IRS rates

Mot reimbursed

=":7{ Actual expenses at less costly service available.




Guidelines

4 Not reimbursed

=——— Not reimbursed

Mot reimbursed

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

——-=":| Actual Cost




Professianal Flnal Fee Voluntary Parcentage
Applications Reductions in Reduction In
Responss to the Fees

Committee’s Review

1 QR el Y I R 0 L A
W|nston&8trawn Fees $2 373,287. 85 $204,764.80|
Expenses $257,057 52 $5.152.64]
FLlII‘IHIHIHHH. ST e, o e 1 i R
Saybrogk Capital LLC Foos $1,192,258.08 %47 .690.00 4.00%
Expenses | $9350488 §5,000.00
REN SRS T RPN A
Unsecursd Gredltors Feas

Committee Members

"\""‘!' LR ;:‘-;-i‘lli.;-;i_ ShEY OONY ”"‘-‘:'1;‘H‘=ii o TR
L R R [ Ty R Gl el \.|u\||\|\|\. .uh.ul\lhuh- :
Offic:lal Equtty Committae Fees

Members

Expenses §75,19597

EXHIBIT C




